A Resolution of the Williamson County Commissioners' Court Approving the Williamson County Project Applications to Be Submitted to the Texas Department of Transportation for the Fiscal Year 2027-2029 Project Call for Transportation Alternative Set-Aside (TA) Program

STATE OF TEXAS	Ş
	ξ
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON	8

WHEREAS, the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) has announced a project call for Fiscal Year 2027-2029 for project funding from a variety of funding sources; and

WHEREAS, the 2019 Parks Bond package was approved by the Williamson County voters on November 5, 2019 and the Parks FY 25 Budget was approved on August 27, 2024.

WHEREAS, the following elements of the 2019 bond program and Parks Budget have been identified as being competitive for the TxDOT Fiscal Year 2027-2029 Project Call:

• Southwest Taylor Shared-Use Path

WHEREAS, the award of TxDOT funding for these projects could allow approved bond or funding to initiate project development for other projects or to accelerate construction;

WHEREAS, if a project listed above is selected, Williamson County is committed to contributing the local funding match;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Williamson County Commissioners' Court:

That the Commissioners' Court of Williamson County does hereby approve submitting project applications to the Texas Department of Transportation for the Fiscal Year 2027-2029 Transportation Alternative Set-Aside (TA) Project Call.

RESOLVED this	_ day of February 2025
Bill Gravell, Jr., County	/ Judge

ATTEST:	
Nancy E. Rister, County Clerk	

